(1)These results have been updated to reflect the accounting change described on the Summary of Changes page. All other results remain unchanged.

Reclassified Pro Forma Regulatory Technology Revenue 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023
(U.S.$ millions)

Regulatory Technology - Reported $ 95 $ 90 $ 125 $ 102 $ 82 $ 80 $ 389
Adjustment  —  3  (31)  (11)  9  5  (28)

Regulatory Technology - Reclassified(1)  95  93  94  91  91  85  361

13

Pro forma: Pro forma results are presented assuming AxiomSL and Calypso were included in the prior year quarterly results. These results are not calculated in a manner consistent with the pro forma requirements in Article 11 of
Regulation S-X. Pro forma growth excludes the impacts of foreign currency except for AxiomSL and Calypso, which are not yet calculated on an organic basis.

(1)These pro forma results have been updated to reflect the accounting change described on the Summary of Changes page. All other results remain unchanged.
(2) Updated 2023 pro forma operating margin and EBITDA margin of 52% and 55%, respectively, are 30 bps lower than the pre-change 2023 pro forma margins.
Note: The sum of the quarters may not equal the full year totals due to rounding.

(U.S.$ millions) 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023
Capital Access Platforms
Net revenues $ 481 $ 479 $ 461 $ 456 $ 438 $ 415 $ 1,770
Expenses  210  200  210  202  197  190  799
Operating income  271  279  251  254  241  225  971
Operating Margin  56 %  58 %  54 %  56 %  55 %  54 %  55 %

Financial Technology
Net revenues(1)  420  395  409  365  373  360  1,505
Expenses  221  216  207  208  205  204  822
Operating income (1)  199  179  202  157  168  156  683
Operating Margin (1)  47 %  45 %  49 %  43 %  45 %  43 %  45 %

Market Services
Net revenues  250  237  247  236  242  260  987
Expenses  104  104  105  100  99  99  405
Operating income  146  133  142  136  143  161  582
Operating Margin  58 %  56 %  57 %  58 %  59 %  62 %  59 %

Other
Net revenues  8  9  10  10  10  10  39
Expenses  4  4  5  4  6  6  21
Operating income  4  5  5  6  4  4  18

Total
Net revenues (1)  1,159  1,120  1,127  1,067  1,063  1,045  4,301
Expenses  539  524  527  514  507  499  2,047
Operating income (1)  620  596  600  553  556  546  2,254
Operating Margin (1)(2)  53 %  53 %  53 %  52 %  52 %  52 %  52 %
EBITDA (1)  651  628  631  583  586  575  2,375
EBITDA Margin (1)(2)  56 %  56 %  56 %  55 %  55 %  55 %  55 %

Updated Non-GAAP Pro Forma Operating Income, EBITDA & Margin

14

Supplemental Adenza Financial Information

15
*Please see Appendix for non-GAAP reconciliations.

(U.S. $ millions) 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023

AxiomSL(1) $ 58 $ 56 $ 56 $ 53 $ 223

Calypso  101  71  82  78  332

Total revenues(1)  159  127  138  131  555

GAAP operating expenses  87  107  111  104  409

GAAP operating income(1)  72  20  27  27  146

GAAP operating margin(1)  45 %  16 %  20 %  21 %  26 %

Non-GAAP operating expenses(2)  58  65  66  63  252

Non-GAAP operating income(1)(2)  101  62  72  68  303

Non-GAAP operating margin(1)(2)  64 %  49 %  52 %  52 %  55 %

Updated AxiomSL & Calypso 2023 Financial Results by Quarter

(1) These results have been updated to reflect the accounting change described on the Summary of Changes page. All other results remain unchanged.
(2) The results above are presented on a non-GAAP basis and have been adjusted for certain items. We believe presenting these measures excluding these items provides investors with greater transparency as they
do not represent ongoing operations. These adjustments include the following: Non-GAAP operating expenses excludes intangible amortization of $39 million in each of the first three quarters of 2023 and $13 million